Instruction manual for Palomat Greenline
Version 12.0 | US  Page 1 of 27
Table of Contents
1       Identification: ........................................................................................................................................... 2
1.1 General .............................................................................................................................................. 2
1.2 Product Label and Type Designation. ............................................................................................... 2
1.3 Product version/Electric version ........................................................................................................ 2
1.4 Declaration of Conformity. ................................................................................................................ 3

The instruction manual should be kept in a place known to the staff for easy access by the operators
and maintenance personnel.
1.2 Product Label and Type Designation.
This manual applies to all Palomats of type Palomat Greenline.
1.3 Product version/Electric version
See documentation front page and the type label on the side of the machine.
Manufacturer/Distributor.
See documentation front page.
Type label
Instruction manual for Palomat Greenline
Version 12.0 | US  Page 3 of 27
1.4 Declaration of Conformity.
Manufacturer: Bila A/S
Industrivej 10
7900 Nykøbing Mors
DK-Danmark
Mashine type: Palomat Greenline 153650 - 153651
  Palomat Greenline 156001 - 156101
Used directive: 2006/42/EF The Machine Directive
Applied standards:  Refer to the next page
The Palomat is tested by the manufacturer and it is hereby declared that security and other
equipment were satisfactory in the test.
Note
This declaration solely covers the above type Palomat Greenline, and no form of connected
equipment or functions.
This declaration shall lapse immediately if changes to the equipment are made, or spare parts
not recommended are used, without approval in writing by Bila A/S.
Date:  01.11.2020
Place:  Nykøbing Mors
Signature:  __________________________
                Jan B. Sørensen
                        CEO
        Our type label to be inserted her
________________________________
Instruction manual for Palomat Greenline
Version 12.0 | US  Page 4 of 27
1.5 Applied standards
The list below covers the standards that fully or partially used during the development and construction of this
Palomat according to the Machinery Directive.
Harmonised standards:
DS/EN ISO 12100:2011  Safety of machinery – General principles for design – Risk assessment
and risk reduction
Instruction manual for Palomat Greenline
Version 12.0 | US  Page 5 of 27
2 Product Description:
2.1 Product Supply and Consumption Data
Dimensions
Palomat Type:
Length Height Width Weight
153650-12
1520mm
60 in.
2350mm
92,5 in.
1556mm
61,3 in.
405 kg
893 Ibs
153651-12
1520mm
60 in.
3750mm
147,6 in.
1556mm
61,3 in.
540 kg
1190 Ibs
156001-12
1520mm
60 in.
2350mm
92,5 in.